(All amounts in USD thousands unless otherwise stated)

35

19 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

19.2   Market Risk (Continued)

b)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the financial position and cash flows of BADEA may be affected by future

fluctuations in interest rates. Favourable fluctuations may lead to increase in the interest income, while

unexpected movements may decrease this income.

In respect of deposits, sukuk and fixed income and emerging market securities, BADEA's main objective is to

ensure safety and liquidity of assets. Subject to these factors, BADEA seeks the highest possible return.

Performance is monitored regularly and adjustments are made to the portfolios in the light of market

developments.

In respect of loans and trade financing, interest rate is determined independently of market forces by the

Board of Directors and at levels consistent with BADEA's strategic orientation within the framework of its

development objective. Net profit for the year is sensitive to higher/lower interest income/expenses as a result

of changes in interest rates of interest-bearing assets and liabilities:

 Impact on profit for the year ended 31

December

 2023  2022

Increase by 100 basis points 49,130  44,781

Decrease by 100 basis points (49,130)  (44,781)

c)   Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is defined as the potential fluctuations in the exchange rates and its effects on BADEA's

financial position and cash flows. BADEA has developed certain limits and controls on foreign exchange; as

well as their percentage composition, which are monitored regularly by BADEA. BADEA uses the US Dollar in

its lending operations and transactions with banks. In respect of the investment portfolios held for trading,

transactions of other limited currencies are allowed. Nevertheless, the US Dollar represents the functional

currency against which at least 65% of the total portfolio held for trading including derivatives should be

[…]

months) were reclassified from investments to cash and cash equivalents as these balances are

highly liquid and subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

▪ Accrued interest on directly managed bank balances, short-term deposits (with original maturity

less than three months) and sukuk were reclassified from investments to other assets as this

classification is more consistent with their nature.

▪ An investment in unlisted security was reclassified from investments to equity participation in

financial institutions as such classification is consistent with the nature of investment.

The below schedule shows the effect of the reclassification of the related financial statement line

items:

*The name of this financial statement line item was changed from ”Contributions in financial

institutions” to “equity participation in financial institutions”.

Management has not presented a third statement of financial position. However, the above

reclassifications did not impact total assets, total liabilities, net assets as at 1 January 2022

31 December

2022

(As previously

stated)

Increase /

(Decrease)

31 December

2022

(Restated)

Items in the statement of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 1,829  107,057  108,886

Investments 2,585,683  (325,062)  2,260,621

Net trade finance 386,613  80,440  467,053

Net accrued interest on trade finance 4,393  905  5,298

Net loans 2,275,136  120,915  2,396,051

Net accrued interest on loans   59,480  2,281  61,761

Equity participation in financial

institutions* 92,202  10,988  103,190

Other assets 4,284  2,476  6,760

ARAB BANK FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN AFRICA

Notes to the financial statements

(All amounts in USD thousands unless otherwise stated)

41

23 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Changes on disclosures to the financial statements

 Investment note was split by nature into two categories, externally managed and under

management.

 Unrealized income note lines from all financial instruments were aggregated.

 The note lines “interest from fixed income securities” and “margin profit on Sukuk” within “Net

income / (loss) from investments” note, were aggregated under a new note line named “Interest

income”.

Year ended 31

December

2022

(As previously

stated)

Increase /

(Decrease)

Year ended 31

December 2022

(Restated)

Items in the statement of income and

expenditure

Net loss from investments (257,436)   (16,553)   (273,989)

Income from loans and trade finance 95,418   9,788   105,206

Profit on exchange and derivatives

valuation -   3,684   3,684

Other income 1,667   3,081   4,748

Items in the statement of cash flows

Net cash used in operating activities (282,610)  (24,480)  (307,090)

Net cash used in investing activities (9,549)  (11,359)  (20,908)